including the results of operations from September 30, 2009 through the date the transaction is completed, will change the amount of goodwill
recorded. Furthermore, the final purchase price is dependent on the actual amount of Switch and Data common stock and vested employee
equity awards outstanding on the date of closing as well as the Equinix share price on the date of closing. Final purchase accounting adjustments
may differ materially from the pro forma adjustments presented here.

These unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed financial statements are based upon the respective historical consolidated financial
statements of Equinix and Switch and Data and should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of Equinix
and Switch and Data and related notes and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� of Equinix
and Switch and Data incorporated in this document by reference.

82

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED

BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

(In thousands)

Historical Pro Forma
Equinix   Switch and Data  Adjustments Combined

(Note 2) (Note 6)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 283,147 $ 22,638 $ (283,527) (a) $ 22,258
Short-term investments 326,234 �  �  326,234
Accounts receivable, net 67,589 11,542 �  79,131
Current portion of deferred tax assets, net 15,163 �  �  15,163
Other current assets 21,961 2,818 �  24,779

Total current assets 714,094 36,998 (283,527) 467,565
Long-term investments 18,061 �  �  18,061
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,703,009 297,350 162,060 (b) 2,162,419
Goodwill 377,556 36,023 396,934 (c) 810,513
Intangible assets, net 52,062 16,095 123,615 (d) 191,772
Deferred tax assets, net 43,938 �  (43,938) (e) �
Other assets 53,858 6,683 (4,262) (f) 56,279

Total assets $ 2,962,578 $ 393,149 $ 350,882 $ 3,706,609

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 104,288 $ 19,948 $ 17,254 (g) $ 141,490
Accrued property, plant and equipment 64,598 �  �  64,598
Current portion of capital lease and other financing obligations 6,347 1,756 �  8,103
Current portion of mortgage and loans payable 53,101 10,687 (10,687) (h) 53,101
Other current liabilities 51,827 13,035 (12,043) (i) 52,819

Total current liabilities 280,161 45,426 (5,476) 320,111
Capital lease and other financing obligations, less current portion 154,179 58,289 �  212,468
Mortgage and loans payable, less current portion 394,263 131,813 (131,813) (h) 394,263
Convertible debt, less current portion 888,364 �  �  888,364
Other liabilities 111,177 27,324 39,763 (j) 178,264

Total liabilities 1,828,144 262,852 (97,526) 1,993,470

Stockholders� equity:

Total stockholders� equity 1,134,434 130,297 448,408 (k) 1,713,139

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,962,578 $ 393,149 $ 350,882 $ 3,706,609

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined consolidated

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 127

condensed financial statements.

83

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 128

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma
Equinix

As Adjusted   Switch and Data  Adjustments Combined
(Note 3) (Note 6)

Revenues $ 704,680 $ 171,525 $ �  $ 876,205

Costs and operating expenses:
Cost of revenues 414,799 119,302 9,401 (l) 543,502
Sales and marketing 66,913 19,670 11,850 (m) 98,433
General and administrative 146,564 19,195 1,426 (n) 167,185
Restructuring charges 3,142 �  �  3,142

Total costs and operating expenses 631,418 158,167 22,677 812,262

Income (loss) from operations 73,262 13,358 (22,677) 63,943
Interest income 8,940 1,587 (7,854) (p) 2,673
Interest expense (61,677) (19,193) 16,895 (q) (63,975)
Other-than-temporary impairment loss on investments (1,527) �  �  (1,527)
Other income (expense) 1,307 (768) �  539
Loss on debt extinguishment and conversion �  (695) �  (695)

Income (loss) before income taxes 20,305 (5,711) (13,636) 958
Income tax benefit (expense) 87,619 (1,324) 9,135 (r) 95,430

Net income (loss) $ 107,924 $ (7,035) $ (4,501) $ 96,388

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share $ 2.91 $ 2.27

Weighted-average shares 37,120 5,369 (s) 42,489

Diluted earnings per share $ 2.79 $ 2.05

Weighted-average shares 41,582 5,521 (s) 47,103

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined consolidated

condensed financial statements.

84

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 129

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma

Equinix
Switch

and Data Adjustments Combined
(Note 3) (Note 6)

Revenues $ 639,957 $ 150,013 $ �  $ 789,970

Costs and operating expenses:
Cost of revenues 356,346 103,412 6,274 (l) 466,032
Sales and marketing 46,315 15,130 8,888 (m) 70,333
General and administrative 111,677 16,369 1,070 (n) 129,116
Restructuring charges (6,053) �  �  (6,053)
Acquisition costs 1,379 �  (320) (o) 1,059

Total costs and operating expenses 509,664 134,911 15,912 660,487

Income (loss) from operations 130,293 15,102 (15,912) 129,483
Interest income 1,949 45 (1,361) (p) 633
Interest expense (51,619) (11,229) 8,482 (q) (54,366)
Other-than-temporary impairment loss on investments (2,687) �  �  (2,687)
Other income (expense) 3,675 (486) �  3,189

Income (loss) before income taxes 81,611 3,432 (8,791) 76,252
Income tax benefit (expense) (29,902) (950) 3,333 (r) (27,519)

Net income (loss) $ 51,709 $ 2,482 $ (5,458) $ 48,733

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share $ 1.35 $ 1.12

Weighted-average shares 38,270 5,369 (s) 43,639

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.32 $ 1.09

Weighted-average shares 39,305 5,517 (s) 44,822

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined consolidated

condensed financial statements.

85

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 130

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed financial statements included herein have been prepared pursuant to the rules and
regulations of the SEC.

1. BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

In October 2009, the Company announced that it had entered into an agreement with Switch and Data under which the Company will acquire